sex Number of patients 

Male 537 71.7% 

Female 212 28.3% 

Causes of ICU acquired-AKI in (n = 749 patients), Table (15): 

ICU acquired-AKI were divided into 6 groups: 

 Group 1: patients with ICU acquired AKI due to ischemic ATN 

(iATN): Two hundred sixty four (264) patients (35.3%). 

 Group 2: patients with ICU acquired AKI due to prerenal causes: one 

hundred ninety eight (198) patients (26.4%). 

 Group 3: patients with ICU acquired AKI due to toxic ATN (T.ATN): 

sixty four (64) patients (8.5%). 

 Group 4: patients with ICU acquired AKI due to sepsis induced AKI: 

one hundred four (104) patients (13.9%). 

 Group 5: patients with ICU acquired AKI due to Hepatorenal 

syndrome (HRS):  eighty one (81) patients (10.8%). 

 Group 6: patients with ICU acquired AKI due to other causes: 

This group included thirty eight (38) patients (5.1%).

[...]

Prerenal

18%

Sepsis induced ARF

10.1%

Hepato renal syndrome

42.8%

Results  

- 120 - 

Descriptive distribution of AKI patients in the internal medicine ICU  

Table (17): 

 Age: ranged from 22 years to 73 years old, mean 58±12.9. 

 Sex:  one hundred forty nine (149) male patients (78.8%), and forty 

(40) female patients (21.2%). 

 UOP: one hundred sixty four (164) patients (86.8%) with oliguria, and 

twenty five (25) patients (13.2%) with non-oliguric AKI. 

 Serum creatinine concentration: ranged from 1.9 mg/dL-to-11.7 

mg/dl-mean 4.3 ± 1.9. 

 RIFLE staging system: forty four (44) patients (23.3%) were

[...]

as injury group, ninety (90) patients (47.6%) as failure group. 

 AKIN staging system: fifty one (51) patients (27%) as stage 1, forty 

six (46) patients (24.3%) as stage 2, ninety two (92) patients (48.7%) 

as stage 3. 

 Management received: one hundred eighteen (118) patients (62.4%) 

were treated with conservative measures, sixty seven (67) patients 

(35.4%) with HD & four (4) patients (0.5%) with PD. 

 Prognosis: sixty seven (67) patients (35.4%) survived, fifty seven (57) 

patients regained normal kidney function (30.2%), eight (8) patients 

developed chronic kidney disease (4.2%), two (2) patients required 

regular haemodialysis (1.1%), one hundred twenty two (122) patients 

(64.6%) died. 

Table (17): Descriptive distribution of 189 patients with ICU-

acquired AKI in the internal medicine ICU. 

No of patients (%) 

Age in year (mean ±SD) 58.0±12.9 

Sex 
Male 149 (78.8%) 

Female 40 (21.2%) 

UOP 

Oliguria 164 (86.8%)

[...]

Risk 44 (23.3%) 

Injury 55 (29.1%) 

failure 90 (47.6%) 

AKIN 

Stage 1 51 (27%) 

Stage 2 46 (24.3%) 

Stage 3 92 (48.7%) 

Method of therapy 

Conservative 118(62.4%) 

HD 67(35.4%) 

PD  4(0.5%) 

Mortality  Died 122(64.6%) 

B) Coronary care unit: 

One hundred thirty eight (138) patients in the CCU had ICU 

acquired AKI, from nine hundred eighty eight (988) patients (total 

admission during the period of this study), with a prevalence rate of 

(14%). 

Causes of CCU acquired-AKI in (n = 138 patients), Table (18): 

 Prerenal causes: 58 patients (42%).  

 iATN: 40 patients (29%) 

 Toxic AKI: 18 patients (13.1%).